-

  911,530

TOTAL $ 768,308 $ 3,144,374

  Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources

related to the firefighters’ pension will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year Ending

December 31,

2022  $ (330,594)

2023   (500,085)

2024   (357,122)

2025   (348,805)

2026   (226,765)

Thereafter   (612,695)

TOTAL  $ (2,376,066)

- 64 - 282

Section VI, Item 3.

CITY OF ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 62 -

6. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 A. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

  Firefighters’ Pension Plan (Continued)

  Discount Rate Sensitivity

  The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the

discount rate. The table below presents the net pension liability of the City calculated
using the discount rate of 6.75% as well as what the City’s net pension liability would
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (5.75%) or
1 percentage point higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate

1% Increase
 (5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

Net Pension Liability $ 3,953,124 $ 1,890,520 $ 201,773

 B. Schedule of Fiduciary Net Position

 Police
Pension

Firefighters’
Pension

Total

ASSETS
 Cash and Short-Term Investments $ 816,753 $ 518,121 $ 1,334,874
 Investments, at Fair Value
  U.S. Treasury Securities   1,616,407   608,502   2,224,909
  U.S. Agency Securities   716,854   2,594,873   3,311,727
  Equity Mutual Funds   2,131,816   6,717,941   8,849,757
  Fixed Income Mutual Funds   943,319   -   943,319
  Corporate Bonds   2,582,021   741,139   3,323,160
  Municipal Bonds   -   722,056   722,056
  Equities   5,674,398   220,904   5,895,302
  Annuity Contracts   -   205,144   205,144
 Receivables
  Accrued Interest   35,016   26,441   61,457

   Total Assets   14,516,584   12,355,121   26,871,705

LIABILITIES
 None   -   -   -

   Total Liabilities   -   -   -

NET POSITION RESTRICTED
  FOR PENSIONS

$ 14,516,584

$ 12,355,121

$ 26,871,705

- 65 - 283

Section VI, Item 3.

CITY OF ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 63 -

6. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 C. Schedule of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position

 Police

Pension

Firefighters’

Pension

Total

ADDITIONS

 Contributions

  Employer Contributions $ 949,365 $ 658,021 $ 1,607,386

  Employee Contributions   173,998   111,379   285,377

   Total Contributions   1,123,363   769,400   1,892,763

INVESTMENT INCOME

 Net Appreciation on Fair

   Value of Investments

  626,847

  679,314

  1,306,161

 Interest Earned   440,471   510,209   950,680

 Less Investment Expense   (34,492)   (31,252)   (65,744)

   Net Investment Income   1,032,826   1,158,271   2,191,097

   Total Additions   2,156,189   1,927,671   4,083,860

DEDUCTIONS

 Benefits and Refunds   871,116   626,651   1,497,767

 Administrative Expenses   20,213   17,698   37,911

   Total Deductions   891,329   644,349   1,535,678

NET INCREASE   1,264,860   1,283,322   2,548,182

NET POSITION RESTRICTED

  FOR PENSIONS

 January 1   13,251,724   11,071,799   24,323,523

 December 31 $ 14,516,584 $ 12,355,121 $ 26,871,705

- 66 - 284

Section VI, Item 3.

CITY OF ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 64 -

7. RISK MANAGEMENT

 The City is exposed to various risks of loss, including but not limited to, property and casualty,

general and public officials’ liability, workers’ compensation and employee’s health. The City

purchases third party indemnity insurance to limit its exposure to losses. Settled claims from

these risks have not exceeded commercial insurance coverage in the current fiscal year or the

two prior fiscal years.

8. CONTRACTS, COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES